

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

In re
KENNETH HUMPHREY
Petitioner,

on habeas corpus.

S247278

Court of Appeal Case No.
A152056 (1st Dist., Div. 2)

San Francisco County
Superior Court Case No.
17007715

SUPREME COURT
FILED

OCT 18 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY**

Deputy

Upon the Grant of Review of the Decision of the First District Court of
Appeal, Division Two, Granting a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus.

MICHAEL A. RAMOS

District Attorney

BRENT J. SCHULTZE

SBN 230837

Deputy District Attorney

Appellate Services Unit

303 W. Third Street,

Fifth Floor

San Bernardino, CA,

92415-0511

Telephone: (909) 382-7735

Fax: (909) 748-1376

bschultze@sbcda.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, the
District Attorney of the County of
San Bernardino*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

MEMORANDUM 12

I. Bail Is Unquestionably Constitutional Due to Its Inclusion in the Constitution’s Text and Its Long Common Law History .. 12

 A. Bail’s Inclusion in the Text of the Constitution Makes It Inherently Constitutional..... 12

 B. Bail Was Inherited from English Common Law, Which Considered the Circumstances of the Case to Decide Whether Bail Was Excessive 13

 C. The Court of Appeal Failed to Consider Excessiveness—a Specific, Substantive Constitutional Limit on the Amount of Bail 15

II. The Constitution Does Not Require Courts to Consider a Defendant’s Financial Resources When Setting the Amount of Bail 16

 A. A Defendant’s Inability to Furnish Bail at the Set Amount Does Not Render the Amount Excessive 16

 B. The Federal Constitution Does Not Require a Court to Consider a Defendant’s Ability to Pay When Setting the Amount of Bail 19

 1. A Particular Defendant’s Inability to Meet the Set Amount of Bail Does Not Render that Amount Excessive 20

2.	Even if the Equal Protection and Due Process Clauses Are Considered, they Do Not Require a Court to Consider a Defendant’s Finances When Setting Bail	20
3.	Rational Basis Is the Appropriate Standard of Review	23
4.	There Is a Rational Basis for California’s Bail Laws	25
5.	Practical Problems with the <i>Humphrey</i> Opinion.....	28
C.	The State Constitution Does Not Provide Greater or Different Protection than the Equal Protection Clause of the Federal Constitution.....	30
D.	The State Constitution Implicitly Limits Consideration of a Defendant’s Ability to Pay When Setting the Amount of Bail	30
III.	Trial Courts Must Consider Public Safety When Setting the Amount of Bail	31
A.	Public Safety Has Been a Proper Consideration Since the Electorate So Directed in 1982.....	32
B.	The Enactment of Marsy’s Law in 2008 Cemented Public and Victim Safety Considerations into the State Constitution	32
IV.	Bail Must Be Denied in Three Situations Established by the California Constitution, and May Be Denied in All Others ...	34
A.	Most of the Conflicting Provisions in the California Constitution May Be Reconciled.....	34
B.	There Is No Longer a Right to Be Released on Bail; Discretion Has Been Returned to the Courts	35

C. The California Constitution Limits the Availability of Bail in Certain Cases	38
V. Senate Bill 10 Is Inconsistent with the California Constitution	40
A. Any Risk Assessment Tool Must Comply with the California Constitution	41
B. Senate Bill 10 Unconstitutionally Intrudes Upon the Discretion Vested in Judicial Officers.....	44
C. The Court’s Resolution the Question of Whether Bail Is a Defendant’s Right or Is in the Court’s Discretion Affects Senate Bill 10’s Constitutional Analysis	46
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49
PROOF OF SERVICE BY UNITED STATES MAIL	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 706	14
<i>Board of Supervisors v. Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 903	24
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 428	24
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> (1952) 342 U.S. 524	13, 14
<i>Ex parte Duncan</i> (1879) 53 Cal. 410	16, 17, 18
<i>Ex parte Duncan</i> (1879) 54 Cal. 75	16, 17, 18
<i>Ex parte Ryan</i> (1872) 44 Cal. 555.....	17, 18
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 307	25
<i>Galen v. County of Los Angeles</i> (9th Cir., 2007) 477 F.3d 652	10
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> (1975) 420 U.S. 103	24, 44
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 386	15
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 312.....	25
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. Padilla</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 486	31
<i>In re Humphrey</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 1006	passim
<i>In re J.W.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 200	30
<i>In re Jose Z.</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 953.....	23
<i>In re Law</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 21	36
<i>In re Page</i> (1927) 82 Cal.App. 576	39
<i>In re Williams</i> (1889) 82 Cal. 183	18
<i>In re York</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1133	21, 22, 23, 32
<i>Liberty Loan Corp. of North Park v. Petersen</i> (1972) 24 Cal.App.3d 915.....	45

<i>Lopez v. Sony Electronics, Inc.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 627	31, 34, 35
<i>Lynch v. Bencini</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 521.....	45
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> (1964) 379 U.S. 184	28
<i>Miller v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 883.....	15, 19, 20
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> (1977) 433 U.S. 425	28
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 1	25
<i>Page v. Superior Court</i> (1888) 76 Cal. 372.....	45
<i>People v. Bunn</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1	44
<i>People v. Moreno</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 934	23
<i>People v. Ranger Ins. Co.</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 729	10
<i>People v. Romo</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 189.....	23
<i>People v. Turnage</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 62	24
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347	33
<i>People v. Wilkinson</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 821	24
<i>Personnel Administrator of Mass., et al. v. Feeney</i> (1979) 422 U.S. 256	21
<i>Pilkinton v. Circuit Court of Howell County, Mo.</i> (8th Cir. 1963) 324 F.2d 45.....	20
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> (1974) 417 U.S. 600	21
<i>Schilb v. Kuebel</i> (1971) 404 U.S. 357.....	22, 23
<i>Schlib v. Kuebel</i> (1971) 404 U.S. 357.....	13
<i>Sevier v. Riley</i> (1926) 198 Cal. 170.....	34
<i>Simon v. Woodson</i> (5th Cir. 1972) 454 F.2d 161	20
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> (1951) 342 U.S. 1	38
<i>State v. Briggs</i> (Iowa 2003) 666 N.W.2d 573	13
<i>Tate v. Short</i> (1971) 401 U.S. 395.....	21

United States v. Crowell (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2006, Nos. 06-M-1095, 06-CR-291E(F), 06-CR-304S(F)) 2006 WL 3541736 ...
.....38

United States v. Gardner (N.D. Cal. 2007) 523 F.Supp.2d 1025
.....37

United States v. McConnell (5th Cir. 1988) 842 F.2d 105.....20

United States v. Salerno (1987) 481 U.S. 739.....24, 27

Washington v. Davis (1976) 426 U.S. 229.....21

White v. United States (8th Cir. 1964) 330 F.2d 81120

Williams v. Illinois (1970) 399 U.S. 235.....21

Statutes

Penal Code section 12022.1.....27

Penal Code section 1269.....10

Penal Code section 1270.....25

Penal Code section 1270.1.....16

Penal Code section 1271.....36, 38

Penal Code section 1275.....32

Penal Code section 1318.....21

Penal Code section 1320.10.....43, 44

Penal Code section 1320.7.....41, 44

Title 18, United States Code, section 314228

Title 18, United States Code, section 314928

Other Authorities

2 Witkin, California Procedure (5th Ed. 2008) Ministerial
Functions.....45

Blackstone’s Commentaries on the Laws of England, Volume 4
.....13, 14

Constitutional Provisions

California Constitution of 1849, article I, section 617
California Constitution, article I, section 12passim
California Constitution, article I, section 2430
California Constitution, article I, section 28passim
California Constitution, article II, section 940
California Constitution, article III, section 344
California Constitution, article XVIII, section 4.....32
United States Constitution, Eighth Amendment 12, 19, 20
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment 19, 20
United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment.....15

Legislation and Ballot Propositions

Proposition 189, General Election (Nov. 8, 1994).....32
Proposition 4, Primary Elec. (June 8, 1982).....32
Proposition 8, Primary Elec. (June 8, 1982).....32
Proposition 9, General Election (Nov. 4, 2008).....passim
Senate Bill No. 10 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.).....passim

Ballot Pamphlets

General Election (Nov. 4, 2008).....33
Primary Election (June 8, 1982).....36
